# 504239396 02/22/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4286073

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name Execution Date				
BAUER HOCKEY COP	RP.		02/16/2017				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	BAUER	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.					
Street Address:	100 DO	100 DOMAIN DRIVE					
City:	EXETE	EXETER					
State/Country:	NEW H	NEW HAMPSHIRE					
Postal Code:	03833	03833					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number					
		D618857	_				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	(	514)954-1396					
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se					
Phone:	•	514-954-1500					
Email:	f	anormand@smart-biggar.ca					
Correspondent Name: SMAI		SMART & BIGGAR	RT & BIGGAR				
Address Line 1: 1000		1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREE	DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST				
Address Line 2: SUIT		SUITE 3300	E 3300				
Address Line 4:	1	MONTREAL, QC, CANADA H3B 4W5	5				
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		86422-28	86422-28				
IAME OF SUBMITTER:		SANRO ZLOBEC	SANRO ZLOBEC				
SIGNATURE:		/SANRO ZLOBEC/	/SANRO ZLOBEC/				
DATE SIGNED:		02/22/2017	02/22/2017				
Cotol Attachmenter 2		•					
Total Attachments: 3							
ource=Assignment_BH	IC-BHI#pac	je1.tif					
		•					

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAUER HOCKEY CORP. (which was previously known as Nike Bauer Hockey Corp.), a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), entered into an Assignment Agreement effective as of April 16, 2008 (the "Agreement") with BAUER HOCKEY, INC. (which was previously known as Nike Bauer Hockey U.S.A., Inc.), a Vermont corporation having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee any and all intellectual property rights and assets in the U.S.A., including the United States patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "U.S. Patent Assets"):

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the U.S. Patent Assets and related United States patent rights based on such U.S. Patent Assets to the Assignee, the parties hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Assets, inclusive of any continuations, divisions, re-issuances or re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority in the U.S.A. that are derived or arise from, or based on, such U.S. Patent Assets or corresponding foreign patent rights that exist or arise in Canada and the rest of the world, and any and all U.S. patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement hereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor as if this assignment had not been made. The Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to take such further action and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Confirmatory Assignment.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized, this day of the answer of the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized, this day of the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized, this day of the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized the signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized the signed at the signed

#### BAUER HOCKEY CORP.

BY:

Michael J. Wall Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

DECLARATION OF WITNESS							
I, Kathley Thikes, whose full postal address is 137 Hannahan All 23842 hereby declare that							
I was personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to							
be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.							
Declared at <u>Existen</u> , this <u>Used</u> day of <u>Fabruary</u> 2017. (City/town)							
Kathers Janke							
Witness signature //							

-xeter NH UJA ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at this 10 day of 20 Aag 300

BAUER HOCKEY, INC.

BY:

Michael J. Wall Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I. Korthleen Thiskers, whose full postal address in 137 Hampters Mealows Hangton Nill 03842 hereby declare the
I was personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me t
be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Keyeyer, this 14th day of February, 2017.
(City/town)
Kastleen Gewken
Witness signature /

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 041341 FRAME: 0933

## SCHEDULE A

### DESCRIPTION OF U.S. PATENT ASSETS

Title	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue date	Patent No.
HOCKEY HELMET COMPRISING AN OCCIPITAL ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	27/08/2008	12/198958	07/06/2011	7954178
BLADE CONSTRUCTS AND METHODS OF FORMING BLADE CONSTRUCTS	20/09/2010	12/886147	25/03/2014	8677599
OUTER SHELL OF A HELMET FOR A HOCKEY OR LACROSSE PLAYER	21/05/2009	29/337391	29/06/2010	D618857

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 041341 FRAME: 0934

RECORDED: 02/22/2017